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MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 
 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to present an update on the revenue and capital budget 
for 2015/16 and medium term financial plan (“MTFP”).  This includes the PCC's 
proposal, for approval by the Police and Crime Panel, to increase the police council 
tax precept by 1.99%, resulting in an average council tax level of £174.78p – an 
average annual increase of £3.41. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2. The PCC has consulted with the public on the level of the policing precept during the 
course of 2014.  In light of the financial challenges ahead and the consultation 
responses, which show a majority of respondents in favour of a precept increase, 
and in consideration of the financial challenges set out in our MTFP, the PCC is 
proposing to raise the policing precept by 1.99% (average annual increase of £3.41) 
for 15/16.  The PCC does not feel she has sufficient mandate to incur the costs and 
risks of a referendum which would be triggered by a precept rise of 2% or above.  
 

CONSULTATION UPDATE 
3. The Commissioner’s Police and Crime Survey asks over 3,016 residents per year 

about their perception of the impact of cuts to the policing budget and views in 
relation to the council tax precept for policing as part of a randomised telephone 
survey. The survey indicates that support for an increase in council tax precept fell 
from 75% of residents to 53% between June 2013 and September 2014. This has 
been largely a result of reductions in the proportion of residents supporting a 
significant increase (such as 10%) – which fell from 39% to 21%.  Extrapolations 
indicate that residents on average now favour a 2.4% increase in their precept for 
policing – which has fallen from 3.7% in 2013/14.  It is interesting to note that the 
proportion of people feeling that the cuts have impacted on policing has fallen 
during the first two quarters of 2014/15 to 42% - indicating that residents are not 
necessarily aware of the scale of the spending challenge. The proportion feel 
undecided with regard to the precept has increased from 7.3% to 11.1% - with the 
majority of these not feeling sufficiently informed to comment. 
 

4. This is summarised in the table below: 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Council tax, combined with government grants (including new grant to provide 

support to victims) result in a 15/16 net revenue budget of £272.94m, a reduction of 
£3.25m/1.2% on our 14/15 budget.  The proposed allocation is as follows:- 

 2015/16 
£’000 

2014/15 
£’000 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 1,381 0.5% 1,406  0.5% 

Commissioned services budget 3,265  1.2% 2,556 0.9% 

Constabulary 268,294  98.3% 272,231 98.6% 

TOTAL 272,940 100% 276,193 100% 

6. In order to balance our expenditure to this budget, and to manage inflationary and 
other budgetary pressures, it has been necessary to identify £13.7m/4.9% of new 
savings.  When these new savings are combined with past savings, our cumulative 
savings since 10/11 until the end of 2015/16 stands at £59.56m/19.9%.   

7. Of the new savings needed in order to balance in 2015/16, £12.92m has been 
identified, with a residual balance of £0.75m being addressed by revisiting key 
budget assumptions for non-pay inflation for 2015/16 and phasing more slowly 
areas of growth spending proposed by Chief officers.  This residual balance has 
resulted from:- 

a.  a slightly worse grant reduction than had been previously forecast (we had 
previously assumed a cash reduction equivalent to 4.8%, the actual proposed 
grant settlement is a reduction of 5.1%); and 

b. the final refinements of our budget setting processes which has seen some 
increases to costs, as well as some increases to our savings as well as final 
confirmations of tax base movements and collection fund surpluses. 

8. The table below shows the latest position on the MTFP across the next four years:- 

 2015/16       
£’000 

2016/17       
£’000 

2017/18       
£’000 

2018/19      
£’000 

Budget Requirement 286,607 294,453 300,564 305,567 

Less; Total Funding (272,940) (269,093) (266,917) (264,989) 

DEFICIT before savings 13,667 25,361 33,647 40,577 

Less; Savings (13,667) (17,067) (17,456) (17,683) 

DEFICIT outstanding Balanced 8,294 16,191 22,894 

 

35.9% 

31.8% 

21.2% 

11.1% 



9. By 18/19 we’re forecasting a reduction of £11.2m/4.0% in total funding.  This is the 
combined result of forecast reduction of £22.1m/11.9% in grant funding, and an 
increase of £10.9m/12.1% in council tax funding.  The increase in council tax funding 
is based on the assumption that our police precept will increase by 1.99% p.a. in 
each of the years of the MTFP. 

10. By 18/19 we’re forecasting an increase of £29.4m/10.6% in our base budget 
requirement.  This is the combined result of a £23.2m increase for pay and staffing, a 
£1.6m increase for non-pay inflation, a £0.1m increase for cost of capital, a £3.8m 
increase on other commitments as well as an increase in commissioning budget of 
£0.7m to account for new victims commissioning service. 

11. The combined result of the above is a standstill deficit of £40.6m by 18/19.  This is 
reduced to a £22.9m deficit by 18/19 after we have accounted for our current 
planned savings of £17.6m. The bulk of the residual deficit in the next four years 
will be tackled by increasing the scope and depth of our collaborations with both 
other Police Forces as well as other local partners. 

12. The forecast standstill deficit, when added to the savings already identified and 
achieved in the past 3 years and being delivered in the current financial year, takes 
our total actual and forecast deficit to £86.5m/28.9% in the 8 years since our 10/11 
baseline year. 

13. Our draft capital programme identifies new planned spend of £52.3m (increases to 
£60.8m if forecast carry forward is included) over the next 5 years.  The majority 
(£44.1m/84.4%) is planned to be spent in the next 3 years.  Spend includes Estates 
(£27.7m/53.1%), Fleet (£13.0m/24.8%), Information and Communications Systems 
(£10.5m/20.0%), and Equipment (£1.1m/2.1%). 

14. In 14/15 we’re forecasting that we will generate £17.6m in capital receipts, with a 
further £15.6m anticipated over the life of the capital programme.  All of these 
receipts will be utilised in supporting the planned spend, alongside utilising funding 
from capital grant, contributions from revenue budget, innovation funding, 
earmarked capital reserves and some limited borrowing to support this planned 
spend. 

 

Explanation of key movements from draft to final MTFP 

 

15. We presented a draft MTFP at the PCP meeting in December.  It was explained at the 
time that there remained a number of adjustments, and clarifications which were 
outstanding and that therefore movements in final figures were to be expected. 

16. The following are the key movements since the draft MTFP:- 

a. Increase in the Constabulary’s budget requirement of +£1.02m as 
consequence of a number of changes, including final budget corrections,  
increase in officer recruitment in order to maintain officer numbers for the 
operating model and increases to national IT costs ; 



b. Decrease in the value of grant funding that will actually be received 
compared to forecast (previously assumed a 4.8% reduction whereas actual 
reduction of 5.1% announced) results in +£0.53m less income; and 

c. Increase in the value of council tax receipts by -£0.8m as consequence of 
greater collection fund surplus and greater increase in council tax base. 

17. The result of all of the above is that we have added £0.75m to the savings planned 
for the next year, driven by- 

a. A review of our assumptions for inflationary adjustments to budgets, to 
consider (particularly in light of movements on recent inflationary indices) 
reduce our assumptions here, thereby reducing the inflationary 
enhancements proposed for budgets; 

b. A review of the scope and timing of budget growth signed off by Chief 
Officers during the year; 

c. A review of planned savings for the next four years to determine what 
opportunities might exist for increasing the value of these savings and 
bringing forward savings currently not planned until future years. 

RECOMMENDATIONS & PANEL ACTIONS 
18. The Panel is invited to consider the proposed precept and supporting budget as set 

out in the MTFP and annexes attached and formally review the proposed precept as 
according to the requirements set out in Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act. The panel is asked to approve the PCC’s proposed increase in the 
police council tax precept by a maximum of 1.99%.  

 
MARK SIMMONDS     
Chief Finance Officer - PCC  
01275 816380      
Annex A – Summary MTFP 
Annex B – Key Assumptions and Figures 



2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

OPCC 2014/15 Budget 1,406 1,406 1,406 1,406

Provision for inflation 0 15 40 70

Savings (25) (25) (25) (25)

OPCC Budget Requirement 1,381 1,396 1,421 1,451

Commissioning 2014/15 Budget 2,556 2,556 2,556 2,556

Victims Commissioning 709 709 709 709

Commissioning Budget Requirement 3,265 3,265 3,265 3,265

Constabulary 2014/15 Budget 272,231 272,231 272,231 272,231

Pay and Staffing adjustments 3,939 11,939 17,277 23,159

Non‐Pay Inflationary adjustments 557 999 1,286 1,622

Cost of Capital adjustments 681 684 710 59

Other commitment adjustments 4,553 3,939 4,374 3,779

Constabulary Budget Requirement 281,961 289,792 295,878 300,851

TOTAL BUDGET REQUIREMENT  286,607 294,453 300,564 305,567

TOTAL Grant Funding (178,885) (173,687) (168,655) (163,784)

TOTAL Council Tax Fuding (94,055) (95,406) (98,263) (101,205)

TOTAL FUNDING (272,940) (269,093) (266,917) (264,989)

DEFICIT BEFORE SAVINGS 13,667 25,361 33,647 40,577

Change Programme Savings (5,585) (8,578) (8,578) (8,578)

Estates, Sustainability and PFI Savings (1,291) (1,560) (1,810) (2,037)

Savings identified through detailed budget review (6,041) (6,179) (6,318) (6,318)

Residual balance of savings to be identified (750) (750) (750) (750)

TOTAL SAVINGS (13,667) (17,067) (17,456) (17,683)

REMAINING DEFICIT Balanced 8,294 16,191 22,894

PLANNED SAVINGS

ANNEX A ‐ MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (OPCC)

COMMISSIONING

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CONSTABLE (THE CONSTABULARY)

FUNDING



2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

% % % %

Main grant (Home Office and DCLG grants) reduction ‐5.11% ‐3.20% ‐3.20% ‐3.20%

Total grant (inc legacy council tax grants and victims) reduction ‐3.77% ‐2.91% ‐2.90% ‐2.89%

Council Tax precept increase +1.99% +1.99% +1.99% +1.99%

Council Tax base increase +2.12% +1.00% +1.00% +1.00%

Av. Band D Council Tax Precept (£p) £174.78p £178.26p £181.81p £185.42p

Pay award ‐ September 2015 +1.00% +1.00% +1.00% +1.00%

Pay Award ‐ September 2016 +1.50% +1.50% +1.50%

Pay Award ‐ September 2017 +2.00% +2.00%

Pay Award ‐ September 2018 +2.50%

General Non‐Pay inflationary factor +2.00% +2.00% +2.00% +2.00%

Utilities See Note 1 +5.00% +5.00% +5.00%

Fuel See Note 2 +5.00% +5.00% +5.00%

Impact of National Insurance Changes (£'000) +£4,432 +£4,543 +£4,657

Planned number of new police officer recruits (FTE) +128 +80 +64 +64

New planned savings (13,667) (17,067) (17,456) (17,683)

Total cumulative savings since 10/11  (59,556) (62,956) (63,345) (63,572)

RESIDUAL DEFICIT (after planned savings) Balanced 8,294 16,191 22,894

Total cumulative savings required to balance MTFP since 10/11 (59,556) (71,250) (79,536) (86,466)

ANNEX B ‐ KEY ASSUMPTIONS AND FIGURES

KEY FUNDING ASSUMPTIONS

KEY EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS

Note 1 ‐ Our utilities budgets have been reveiwed in detail, in conjunction with our energy bureau service.  As a consequence of this review they have been re‐baselined in 

2015/16.  The result of this exercise means that we have not inflated our gas or oil budgets in 2015/16, and have inflated our electricity budgets by 2.2% and our water/sewerage 

budgets by 3.6%.

Note 2 ‐ Our fuel budgets have been reviewed in light of recent reductions to fuel prices.  As a consequence of this we have not inflated our fuel budgets in 2015/16, but have 

reduced them in line with current prices and our forecast for these over the next 12 months.
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